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b JMN 26 PH 2: 18

JANUARY 24, 1994

EvAa CHU, HAZARDOUR MATER!IALS SPECIALIST
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan WAy, SuiTte 200

OakrAanD, CA 94621

RE: CrLeaNup AT LivemorRe Honba, 3800 1st St.. LIVERMORE
StiD 2937

Dear Ms, ChHu:

1. YOUR LETTER OF JANUARY 20, 1994 |5 ACKNOWLEDGED.

2, LETTER 7O CiTY OF MT. VIEW DATED SEPTEMBER 28. 1993
REQUESTING TO DISPOSE OF CONTAMINATED SOIL IN SOIL
REPORTS THAT YOU SHOULD HAVE RECEIVED.

3, LETTER FROM CITY OF MT. VIEW AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL OF
SOIL,

4, INVOICES FROM 3 TRUCKING COMPANIES FOR HAULING 6 LOADS
OF SOIL TO THE MT. V!IEw LANDFILL ON SEPTEMBER 30, 1993,

5. CorPlES OF My VISA CARD INVOICE SHOWING THE $2,400,00
| PAID TO THE CITYy oF MT, VIEW FOR THE SOIL DUMPED ON
SepTeEMBER 30, 1993.

6. LETTER FROM CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW IN RESPONSE TO MY
LETTER OF JANUARY 3, 1994 rReqQuESTING "BiLL OF LADING"
FROM THEM ON SOIL DUMPED IN THEIR LANDFILL.

DOES THIS COVER THE INFORMATION REQUESTEDY

SINCERELY

SPENCER
0) 837-6204

cc: FrRANK HAMED!-FARD, SoIL TECH ENGINEERING
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‘ ‘ALAMEDA COUNTY
{ HEALTH CARE SERVICES v

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
8tID 2937 . State Water Rasources Control Board
i - Division of Clean Water Programs

anua 0., 1994 UST Local Oversight Program
January 20, 19 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621
iz, Sorin spances |
Danville, CA 94526

gubject: QNR at Livermore Honda, 3800 ist gt., Livermore 94550

Dear Mr. Spencer:

I have completed review of Soil Tech Engineering’s December 1993
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the
above referenced site. Laboratory analysis continue to show that
gioundwater has not been impacted by the fuel release at this
site.

In the gollowing two quarters, analyze groundwater for TPH-G,
TPH-D, BTEX and TOG. The analysis for chlorinated hydrocarbons
can be eéliminated at this time.

our records show that initial soil samples collected at the time
of the tank removal was analyzed for the five metals, ¢d, Cr, Pb,
Ni, and Zn. However, we are not in receipt of these laboratory
results. Please provide these results, otherwise, groundwater
analysis of these metals will be required for the next sampling
episode (which should be in February 1994).

In my leétter of September 22, 1993 to you, I requested
information as to the disposition of the stockpiled soil. To
date I have not received bills of lading for the disposal of this
soil, or information that this soil has been re-used onsite.

This information is required in the future when the site is
evaluated for site closure.

If you hjre any questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ccs Ngori Ameli, STE, 298 Brokaw Rd., Santa Clara, CA 955050
files

hondal.4
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SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Soil, Foundation and Geological Engineers
298 BROKAW ROAD, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 .’(408) 496-0265 OR (408) 496-0266

September 28, 1993

File No. 11-92-528-8T

Mr. Terry Dill

City of Mountain View Landfill
Public Works Department

$00 Castro Street

Mountain View, California 94039

Subject: Request for Disposal of Contaminated Soil from Property
Located at 3800 First Street, in
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Dill:

Enclosed is information regarding petroleum hydrocarbon con-
taminated spil that we wish to disposal of at Mountain View
Landfill.

The soil stockpile is a result of the removal of underground
diesel and gasoline storage tanks from the property located at 3800
Pirst Street, in Livermore, California.

The soil stockpiled is approximately 100 yards. The stockpile
is currently stored on-site and treated by bio-remediation.

After treatment of the stockpile soil, samples were taken at -
a depth of approximately 1 and 2 feet, with the aide of a hand
sampler, in a brass tube. The ends of the tube were capped and
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File No, 11-92-528-8T

sealed, and the tube was labeled and placed in an ice chest for
delivery to Argon Mobile Labs, in Ceres, accompanied by the proper
chain-of-custody form. Four soil samples were taken from the
stockpiled and were composited into one sample by the laboratory.

The sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
(BTEX), and Total 0il & Grease (TOG). The analytical results are
tabulated in Table 1.

Please review this information as scon as possible. We would
like to start transporting the soil as soon as possible.

Thank you for prompt response. If you have any questions or
require additional information, please feel free to contact our
office at your convenience.

Sincerely,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

" FRANK HAMEDI-FARD I'AWRENCE KOO, P, E.
GENERAL MANAGER C. E. #34928

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 2



File No. 11-92-528-8T

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FROM STOCKPILE SOIL SAMPLES

IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

= | x [ 7o |

T
T
ND

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
TOG - Total 0il and Grease

ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 3



Argon Mobile Labs

" ® 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 »- (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

298 Brokaw Rd. Date Sampled: 09/24/93

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Received: 09/24/93
Date Reported: 08/27/93

Project ID: 11-92-528-8T Matrix: Soil

TOTAL OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Detection Gravimetric Waste 0il

Number Description Limit as Petroleum 0il

- . . ke e Al ind i B U S T W e G T --F--,--l ——
ppn ppm

T30922) 8P (1,2,3,4) 50 80

QA/QC: Freon blank is none detected.
85% Spike Recovery
2.5% Duplicate Deviation

Note: Analysis was performed by standard EPA methods 3550/5520
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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° Argon Mobile Labs

|’ I . 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Pate Sampled: 09/24/93
298 Brokaw Rd Date Received: 09/24/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 09/26/93
Project ID: 11-92~528-ST Lab Number: T309221

Sample 1ID: 8P (1,2,3,4) Matrix: Soil

Composite
TPH-gas/BTXE
ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm rpm

Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005 - <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenas 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: Blank is none detected.
96% Matrix Spike Recovery (T309201)

Note: ~ Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram\Cueto
Lab Director
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Cmf OF MOUNTAIN VIEW

Public Worl\., Department * 500 Castro Streel * Post Office Box 7540 » Mountain View, Cahforma 94099-7540
415936311 « FAX 415-903-6499

Septemer 29, 199

Soil Tech Engineexing 408 496-0265
Framk Hamedi-Fard

298 Brokaw Roud

Sania Qura, CA 95050

AUTHQRIZATION FOR DISPOSAL OF QONTAMINATER S00S
Dear M. Hamedi-Fard:

Refereone: Exofsfpmhﬁﬁ,mawwmwﬁomWnWLabsMbNm
Source of Materiak 5800 First Street, Livermore CA

Quantity: - ¢ Appeaximately 100 cuyds |

Nota: . ) Curvent Land @l will close end of woeking day September 30, 1993.

h&mﬁnﬂsmmphdhnvmgatakssﬂmiheammto&mmnﬂsgmﬂasumm
byywwlywudwbpdmﬂnmmbmﬂwmﬂomuWanmhtyCumlﬁwds
Standudafmﬁu&tyofMomewhndﬂLﬂwmmlsmampbdfwdwpomL nm;

mapmbendvisedhouomdmnptmchmmtanowed,andwepre&tmns{a
uachmmmddtwswhmposihle. lf:thasmwdmappmdauemmtmﬂncptcmuswmh
call ahead to datexming if the dirt disposal area is open.

Effective July I, lmwdmpmdﬁewmbeswmpambicymdnnlesnﬂmdefuseorphsm

in which case the digposal fee will be $25.00 per cubic yard. This may be paid at the Jandfill
umguﬂuashmommmdame M,mmmmmmrd)

o the Cliy’s coupon systam.
mmﬁwmmwamwﬁmhwwwm
Sincerely,

@mw

aslel‘mmmm
TED/FQR/UTLF3
o WASTECK, Chwon. File

Recyclad Paper
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Edwin Spencer
880 Columbine Count
Ranvikg, CA MSH

JAN, 3. 1994

CiTY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW
PuBL1C WORKS DEPARTMENT

PosT OFFice Box 7540
MounTalN VIEW, CA.94039-6499

REQUEST rOR BiLL OF LADING ON S50IL DUMPED AT LANDFILL

GENTLEMEN

ON SepTemBer 30, 1993, As ARRANGED THRU SOtL TECH ENGINEERING,

I HAD APPROXIMATELY 120 YARDS OF SOIL DISPOSERD OF AT YOUR

LANDF ILL,

! PAID $2,400, puMP FEE WITH MY VISA CARD BUT.NEVER RECEIVED
A "BiLL OF LADING" FROM YOU. WHICH iS5 NEEDED BY THE ALAMEDA

Couwrv HEALTH CARE SERVICE AGENCY FOR MY REPORT ON THE

DISPOSAL OF THE CONTAMINATED SOIL. - ,

PLEASE SEND' ME THE "Blil OF LAntNG“ AT YOUR EARLIEST
CONVEN J ENCE, .

A COPY OF YOUR AUTHORIZAT!ON.FOR DISPOSAL JS ENCLOSED,

S

OF SOURCE . QF MATER | AL
(510) 837-6204

EncL e



CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW

Public Works Department # 500 Castro Street * Post Office Box 7540 Mountain View, California 94039-7540
415-903-6311 * FAX 415-903-6499

January 10, 1994

Edwin Spencer
880 Columbine Court
Panville, CA 94526

Subject: Request for Bill of Lading

The Mountain View Landfill was Operated by a private company, Wastech Inc.
under the general direction of the City of Mountain View. As defined in their
contract the operation was cash only with no accounts maintained. They were
required to provide a receipt for every customer from the cash register and if
Mastercard or Visa were used a copy of the transaction. Technically each truck
dumping material should be required to pay for each load but we allowed with
mutual consent of the customer, working down on a cash equivalent form of
payment for the convenience of the customer. As such the customer was
responsible for obtaining all receipts at the end of the project.

In looking through the papers the City received from Wastech at the end of
operations I have been unable to find copies of any receipts and the best proof of
delivery and payment I can provide is an internal accounting summary I am
providing to you. If you have any further questions you may contact me at 415 903-
6227.

Qs O

Terry Dill
Solid Waste Program Assistant

Copy: File, Chron

Recyeled Py
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